N
E

 U
til

ity

Figure 28. Mitigation of PV Impacts through Increased Customer Charges or Demand Charges

Moving to a rate design with high demand charges has a much more modest impact, compared to
the high fixed charge scenario, resulting in a small increase in achieved ROE (relative to the base
case at 10% PV penetration) for both utilities.  These increases in achieved ROE reflect the fact
that, for both prototypical utilities, growth in peak demand is greater than growth in retail sales
with 10% PV.  Tying non-fuel revenues to peak demand therefore allows the utility to collect
greater revenues between rate cases than under the base case rate design.

Any increase in achieved ROE due to a shift towards higher fixed customer charges or demand
charge is the direct result of an increase in total utility revenue collection.  As with all of the
other mitigation measures discussed thus far that also serve to increase revenues, some increase
in average retail rates also occurs (beyond the increase that occurs in the base case with PV).  As
such, Figure 28 shows that average rates increase under the high fixed charge scenario for the

8.0%

-0.2%

+0.2%

+0.9%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

Base 0%

Base 10%

High Demand Charge

High Fixed Charge

Achieved After-Tax ROE (Avg.; 10-yr)

12.80

+0.23

+0.07

+0.29

0 5 10 15
Average Rate (cents/kWh; 10-yr)

6.9%

-1.2%

+0.1%

-0.2%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

Base 0%

Base 10%

High Demand Charge

High Fixed Charge

Achieved After-Tax ROE (Avg.; 10-yr)

16.09

+0.23

+0.01

-0.02

0 5 10 15 20
Average Rate (cents/kWh; 10-yr)

U-18232
Exhibit SOU-57

Page 71 of 110

56

SW Utility and under the high demand charge scenario for both utilities.  Important to note,
however, is that such an increase in rates represents the average increase across all customers,
and the impacts may differ substantially between customers with and without PV.  Therefore one
cannot conclude from this analysis how a move towards these particular rate design scenarios
would impact customers without PV, and whether or not it would mitigate any increase in those
customers’ rates that otherwise occur as a result of customer-sited PV.53

6.5 Utility ownership of customer-sited PV may offer sizable earnings opportunities,